



IN THE HIGH COURT OF JUDICATURE AT BOMBAY
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

WRIT PETITION NO. 7882 OF 2023

Karl Mayer Stoll Textilmaschinenfabrik GmbH, ... Petitioners
through Mr. Kevin Socha & Anr.

Versus

Union of India, through its Secretary & Ors. ... Respondents

WITH

WRIT PETITION NO. 10561 OF 2023

Karl Mayer Stoll Textilmaschinenfabrik GmbH, ... Petitioners
through Raja Poptani & Anr.

Versus

Union of India, through its Secretary, Department ... Respondents
of Revenue, Ministry of Finance & Ors.

Mr. Abhishek Rastogi for the petitioners in both the petitions.

Ms. Neeti Punde a/w. Ms. Mamta Omle for respondent nos. 2 and 3.

CORAM: G. S. KULKARNI &
JITENDRA JAIN, JJ.
DATED: 4 September, 2023

P.C.

1. Mr. Ramalingeswara Rao, IRS, who is stated to have given instructions to the learned advocate for the respondent/revenue, a copy of which is placed on record, we are of the clear opinion that either the concerned officer has not understood the purport of our order dated 17 July, 2023 or he is intending to misguide the Court. We, accordingly, direct the officer to remain present before the Court on 11 September, 2023 at 2.30 p.m.
2. Learned counsel for the revenue has also fairly stated that it would be appropriate that the officer himself addresses the Court on this issue.



3. The above directions would not preclude the concerned officer in taking appropriate position as directed by us in paragraph 7 of our order dated 17 July, 2023.

4. Stand over to **11 September, 2023 at 2.30 p.m.**

(JITENDRA JAIN, J.)

(G. S. KULKARNI , J.)